case no redemption shall have been made, and immediately after such sale in case there has been no claims filed upon such lot, lots or parcels of such town site under section four (4) of this act. the judge, judges or corporate authorities, as the case may be, shall make and deliver to the purchaser or purchasers at such sale, a deed or deeds in fee simple for such lot, lots or parcels thereof bid off at such sale, and shall be entitled to receive one (1) dollar for each deed so made out and delivered. *Provided*, That this act shall only apply to the town of Lower Monticello, now Moritzious, in the county of Wright.

SEC. 2. All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first (1st) day of April next.

Approved March 12, 1878.

CHAPTER 255.

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF SIBLEY COUNTY TO GIVE BONDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That any person who shall hereafter be elected, or appointed, for the office of county commissioner, in the county of Sibley, in this State, shall be required, before he enters upon the duties of his office, to give bonds in the sum of three thousand dollars (\$3,000) with two or more sufficient sureties, conditioned for the faithful discharge of the duties of his office; said bond to run to the county of Sibley, and to be approved by the clerk of district court, and recorded in the office of the register of deeds of the county.

SEC. 2. Any person in the county, aggrieved by any unlawful act or omission of a county commissioner, of said county of Sibley, may maintain an action on said bond, against said county commissioner and sureties; *Provided* that the question of requiring said county commissioners to give said bonds, shall be submitted to the electors of said county, at the next general election, due notice of the same having been given by the county auditor, by publication in a weekly newspaper in said county, for three weeks successively before said election shall take place, and the county auditor shall notify the town clerks of the respective towns in said county, and it shall be their duty to insert a paragraph in the notice of such election that said question will be submitted, and the said electors so voting shall vote by ballot, which ballots shall have written or printed thereon, the words: "Commissioners to give bonds. Yes," or, "Commissioners to give bonds. No," and the said votes shall be canvassed at the same time, and in the same manner as the canvass for votes for county officers, and if a majority of those voting upon such question, shall be in favor thereof, then the said county commissioners shall give bonds as required by this act.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 6th, 1878.

CHAPTER 256.

AN ACT TO REPEAL CHAPTER TWENTY (20) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-FIVE (1875), BEING AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF PLAINVIEW, AND TO INCORPORATE THE TERRI-TORY HERETOFORE CONSTITUTING THE SAID VILLAGE WITH THE TOWN OF PLAINVIEW.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That chapter twenty (20) of the special laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and seventy-five (1875), being an act to incorporate the village of Plainview, be, and the same is hereby repealed, and the territory heretofore comprised in the limits of said village, shall constitute a part of the town of Plainview, in the county of Wabasha, to the same extent as before the passage of said act; and the present acting officers of said town shall be and continue the town officers of said town until their successors are elected and qualified.

SEC. 2. The records of said village of Plainview shall be deposited with the town clerk of said town, and the docket of and the papers on file with the justice of the peace of said village shall be by him turned over to and deposited with one of the justices of the peace in and for said town, who is hereby empowered to receive the same and act in all actions and proceedings heretofore or now pending before the said justice of the peace of said village, to the same extent and in the same manner, as if said actions or proceedings had been commenced before the justice of the peace of said town with whom the same shall be so deposited.

SEC. 3. All taxes heretofore levied or collected in said village, or now in the hands of the treasurer of said village, shall be paid into the treasury of said town and shall be used by said town treasurer under the direction of the board of supervisors of said town, to pay any debts of said village now existing, and for the purpose for which said taxes were levied.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved Jan. 13, 1878.